

SECTION – IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATTE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10520/2011

SAHYADRI SAHAKARI S. KARKHANA LTD. & ANR

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The SLP(C) No. 26842/11 above-mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.12.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Leave granted.
The prayer for interim stay is rejected."**

Lastly the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 02.03.2016 when the Court passed the following order:

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 21.1.2016 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the Learned Counsel for the appellant to comply with the terms of the order dated 4.11.2015, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are six respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 5 is represented through M/s. J.S. Wad & Co., Advocates. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are served through High Court but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on their behalf so far. Unserved notice on behalf of Respondent No. 6 has been received from High Court with baliffs remark "Respondent No. 6 was not found since address is incomplete."

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed the correct and latest address of Respondent No. 6 so far. Hence fresh NLPA could not be issued through service is complete on behalf of common Respondent No. 6 in main

connected Civil Appeal No. 10519 of 2011.

Counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for directions with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate

M/s. J.S. Wad & Co. , Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR